
 

 

 

 

Aspen Business Park  |414 South 17th Street, Suite 107  | Ames, Iowa 50010 

800.433.3469  |515.233.0000|www.foxeng.com 

 
October 31, 2019 
 
 
City of Oelwein 
Attn: Mayor & City Council 
20 2nd Avenue S.W. 
Oelwein, Iowa 50662 
 
RE: Oelwein 2019 Seal Coat Improvements 
  Engineering Recommendation for Completion 
 Fox Ref No. 1022-19A.600 
 
Dear Mayor and City Council, 
 
Blacktop Services (Contractor) has satisfactorily completed in general compliance with the 

terms, conditions, and stipulations of said Contract for the Oelwein 2019 Seal Coat 

Improvements, dated September 10, 2019.   FOX has included the following for Council 

approval: 

1. Change Order No. 1 adjusts the estimated bid quantities based on as-built 

measurements.  City Staff eliminated some seal coat streets, added some seal coat 

streets, extended some seal coat streets, and double seal coated some streets.  In 

addition, more pavement patches and associated tonnage was required prior to 

seal coating.  (See Change Order No. 1 for details). 

2. Progress Payment No. 1 releases all payment except the 5% retainage. 

3. Engineer’s Statement of Final Completion 

4. Progress Payment No. 2 assumes approval of Change Order 1 and release of 5% 

retainage after 30 days after acceptance of the project. 

The Original Contract Price was $169,047.78.  There was one (1) change order totaling an 

increase of $4,350.41 (2.5% of the bid).  The total amount due to the Contractor for the 

fulfillment of said Contract is $173,398.19.  The final work was completed (seal coat 

installed) on October 19, 2019.    

FOX Engineering recommends the Council accept the Certificate of Final Completion for the 

Oelwein 2019 Seal Coat Improvements. 



 

Page |2 

If you find the documents to be acceptable, please sign three copies of each of the change 

order and progress payment documents.  Please keep one copy for your records and 

distribute the others to Blacktop Service Company and FOX Engineering.  

After acceptance of Final Completion by resolution of the City Council, the City shall hold 

Pay Request No. 2 for at least 30 days prior to payment to Blacktop Services Company. 

It has been a pleasure working on this project.  FOX Engineering appreciates the work and 

our continued partnership with The City of Oelwein. 

Sincerely, 
FOX Engineering Associates, Inc. 

John Gade 

John Gade, P.E. 
Project Manager 
 

Enclosures: Change Order No. 1 
 Pay Application No. 1 

Engineering Statement of Final Completion  
Progress Payment No. 2   

CC: Blacktop Services Company 



EJCDC® C-941, Change Order. 

Prepared and published 2013 by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee.   

Page 1 of 2 

 

 Change Order No. 1 

 
Date of Issuance: September 11, 2019 Effective Date: October 31, 2019 

Owner: City of Oelwein Owner's Contract No.:  

Contractor: Blacktop Service Company Contractor’s Project No.:  

Engineer: FOX Engineering Engineer's Project No.: 1022-19A.660 

Project: Oelwein 2019 Seal Coat Improvements Contract Name:  

  
The Contract is  modified as follows upon execution of this Change Order: 

1.  Bid item No. 7.01 – Bituminous Seal Coat, Single Pass, 3/8” Cover Aggregate:  This quantity is being changed 
from 33,498 SY to 33,579 SY which increased the bid item by $231.66.  City Staff eliminated seal coat from 
certain roadway sections.  In addition, the City has added double seal coat on certain roadway sections.  See 
attachments for quantities: 

• NE Seal Coat Area bid tabulations 
• NW Seal Coat bid tabulations 

 
 
2. Bid Item No. 7.02 – Cold Patch Pavement:  The city will allow the Contractor to utilize Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) 
in lieu of Cold Mix Patch.  The revised depth of the proposed patches shall be 3 inches vs 4 inches.  Field 
measures patches at a 3 inch depth is estimated to 150 tons of HMA per the plan quantities.  The quantity is 
being changed from 150 tons (estimated) to 163.36 tons which increased the bid item by $4,118.75.  The City 
Staff determined additional patching of pavement was necessary prior to sealcoating.  
 
 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES  

Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times: 

 Substantial Completion:  N/A  

$ 169,047.78 Ready for Final Payment:  November 1, 2019  

  

[Increase] [Decrease]  from previously approved Change 

Orders No. 0  to No. 0: 

[Increase] [Decrease] from previously approved Change 

Orders No. 0  to No. 0: 

 Substantial Completion:  N/A  

$ 0.00 Ready for Final Payment:   November 1, 2019  

 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order: Contract Times prior to this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  N/A  

$ 169,047.78 Ready for Final Payment:  November 1, 2019  

  

Increase of this Change Order: [Increase] [Decrease] of this Change Order: 

 Substantial Completion:  N/A  

$4,350.41 Ready for Final Payment:  November 1, 2019   

  

Contract Price incorporating this Change Order: Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: 

 Substantial Completion:   N/A  

$ 173,398.19 Ready for Final Payment:  November 1, 2019  

  

 











Progress Estimate - Unit Price Work             Contractor's Application

For (Contract): Application Number:

Application Period: Application Date:

1.01 1 LS $15,000.00 $15,000.00 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00 100.0%

1.02 1 LS $12,000.00 $12,000.00 1 $12,000.00 $12,000.00 100.0%

7.01
33,498     SY $2.86

$95,804.28 33,579        $96,035.94 $96,035.94 100.2%
-$231.66

7.02 150 TON $308.29 $46,243.50 163.36 $50,362.25 $50,362.25 108.9% -$4,118.75

$169,047.78 $173,398.19 $173,398.19 102.6% -$4,350.41

Oelwein 2019 Seal Coat Improvements 1

A B C D E F

%                                         

(F / B)                                  Bid Item No. Description

Balance to Finish               

(B - F)

Contract Information

Item 

Quantity
Units Unit Price

Total Value           

of Item ($)

Item
Estimated 

Quantity 

Installed

Value of Work 

Installed to 

Date

Materials Presently 

Stored (not in C)

Total Completed 

and Stored to Date 

(D + E)

MOBILIZATION 

TRAFFIC CONTROL 

BITUMINOUS SEAL COAT, SINGLE PASS, 3/8" COVER 

AGGREGATE

COLD PATCH PAVEMENT

Totals

EJCDC® C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment

© 2013 National Society of Professional Engineers for EJCDC.  All rights reserved.

Page 2 of 3




